market perception of our business. Customers and suppliers may choose not to (and it may be more difficult to convince customers to) continue to do
business with us. Suppliers may demand quicker payment terms and/or may not extend normal trade credit. We may find it difficult to obtain new or
alternative suppliers. Ongoing negative publicity may also have a long-term negative effect on our reputation in the future.

S-13

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization and cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2021 on an actual basis and on an

adjusted basis giving effect to the consummation of the Transaction and assuming 95.92% of the outstanding principal amount of the Existing Notes are
validly tendered (and not validly withdrawn) and accepted in the Exchange Offer. This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our
audited consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The adjustments and as
adjusted amounts will vary from the estimated amounts and will depend on several factors, including, among others, the participation rate in the Exchange
Offer and the actual amount of Existing Notes accepted in the Exchange Offer.

As of March 31, 2021
Actual (unaudited)

As of March 31, 2021
As adjusted
(unaudited)

  ($ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)   84.4   155.8

Existing Notes   350.0(4)  14.3(4)
Super Senior Notes   —   54.8(5)
Reinstated Notes   —   314.1(5)
Reindus loan   57.9   57.9

Other bank loans(2)   79.0   79.0

Other governmental loans(3)   4.5   4.5
Finance leases   19.6   19.6

Total debt   511.0   544.3

Shareholders’ equity
Total shareholders’ equity   298.9   337.0(5)

Total capitalization   809.9   881.3

(1) Cash and cash equivalents include restricted cash for $6.1 million.

(2)   The debt for the factoring program and other bank loans include COVID-19 funding received in France with a supported guarantee from the French
government.

(3)   Other government loans include primarily COVID-19 funding received in Canada from the government of $3.0 million primarily COVID-19
funding received in Canada from the government for $3.0 million.

(4)   Excludes accrued and unpaid interest.

(5)   We estimate $28.6 million of cash fees and expenses associated with the Transaction, including (i) backstop fees, (ii) cash consent fee to holders of